(a) assist the Company to meet the requirements of ASX and satisfy Chapters 1 and
2 of the Listing Rules; and

(b) provide the Company with sufficient funding to:

(i) carry out the exploration programmes on the Tenements as described in
Section 2.4;

(ii) assist it to achieve the objectives detailed in Section 2.5;

(iii) satisfy the working capital requirements and business development
costs of the Company, following completion of the Acquisition and the
Offers; and

(iv) meet the costs of the Offers.

1.8 Use of Funds

As at 31 December 2015, the Company had cash reserves of approximately $91,014.

The Company intends to apply the funds raised from the Public Offer, together with the
Company's cash reserves, over the 24 months following reinstatement to quotation of the
Shares as set out in the table below. The table below illustrates the intended use of funds
based on the following scenarios:

(a) the Minimum Subscription that may be raised under the Public Offer; and

(b) the Maximum Subscription that may be raised under the Public Offer.

Funds Available

Minimum
Subscription

($3,500,000)

Percentage
of Funds

(%)

Maximum
Subscription

($5,000,000)

Percentage
of Funds

(%)

Existing cash reserves of the
Company

1

$91,014 2.53% $91,014 1.79%

Proceeds from the Public Offer $3,500,000 97.47% $5,000,000 98.21%

TOTAL $3,591,014 100.00% $5,091,014 100.00%

Working Capital, General
Administration Costs and
Business Development2

Estimated Exploration budget for
2016 and 20173

Estimated Cost of the Offers4

TOTAL

Allocation of Funds
Minimum

Subscription
($3,500,000)

Percentage
of Funds

(%)

Maximum
Subscription
($5,000,000)

Percentage
of Funds

(%)

$1,351,014 37.62% $2,141,014 42.05%

$1,750,000 48.73% $2,350,000 46.16%

$490,000 13.65% $600,000 11.79%

$3,591,014 100.00% $5,091,014 100.00%

Notes:
1. These funds represent existing cash held by the Company at 31 December 2015 . The Company could incur costs

within the ordinary course of its business that may diminish this amount before completion of the Acquisition and the
Offers.

2. Working capital and corporate administration costs include the general costs associated with the management and
operation of the business including administration expenses, management salaries, directors' fees, rent and other
associated costs. It is estimated that, over the two-year period, no more than $200,000 per year would be spent on the

[…]

The above is a statement of current intention as at the date of this Prospectus. Investors
should note that, as with any budget, the allocation of funds set out in the above table may
change depending on a number of factors, including the outcome of operational activities,
regulatory developments and market and general economic conditions. In light of this, the
Board reserves the right to alter the way the funds are applied.

The Board believes that its current cash reserves and the funds raised from the Public
Offer will provide the Company with sufficient working capital to achieve the Company's
objectives as set out in this Prospectus.

The above estimated expenditures will be subject to modification on an ongoing basis,
depending on the results obtained from the Company's activities. Due to market
conditions, the development of new opportunities or any number of other factors (including
the risk factors outlined in Section 7), actual expenditure levels may differ significantly to
the above estimates.

1.9 	Capital Structure

Following completion of the Offers and the Acquisition, the Company's capital structure
will be as follows:

Number of Shares
Minimum

Subscription

Number of Shares
Maximum

Subscription

Shares on issue as at the date of this Prospectus 31,625,441 31,625,441

Issue of Shares pursuant to the Adviser Offer 25,000,000 25,000,000

Issue of Shares pursuant to the Public Offer 175,000,000 250,000,000

TOTAL1'2  231,625,441 306,625,441

20

20

Allocation of Funds

Minimum
Subscription

($3,500,000)

Percentage
of Funds

(%)

Maximum
Subscription

($5,000,000)

Percentage
of Funds

(%)

Working Capital, General
Administration Costs and
Business Development

2

$1,351,014 37.62% $2,141,014 42.05%

Estimated Exploration budget for
2016 and 2017

3

$1,750,000 48.73% $2,350,000 46.16%

Estimated Cost of the Offers
4
 $490,000 13.65% $600,000 11.79%

TOTAL $3,591,014 100.00% $5,091,014 100.00%

Notes:
1. These funds represent existing cash held by the Company at 31 December 2015 . The Company could incur costs

within the ordinary course of its business that may diminish this amount before completion of the Acquisition and the
Offers.

2. Working capital and corporate administration costs include the general costs associated with the management and
operation of the business including administration expenses, management salaries, directors’ fees, rent and other
associated costs. It is estimated that, over the two-year period, no more than $200,000 per year would be spent on the